when I was very first in the House of Assembly, 
it seemed to me like we were wasting a lot of 
time.  I took the number of sitting days and the 
number of sitting hours and minutes and divided 
it by how much it costs to run the House of 
Assembly.  It worked out to $22,000 a minute.  
Twenty-two thousand dollars a minute is what it 
was a couple of years ago, so I will try not to use 
up too many minutes.  I thought a member’s 
statement is a minute, so that is $22,000.  That is 
a lot of money.  

The reason that this bill is necessary – and we 
have to support it.